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PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 807

Parties) TEXAS AND PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY
to ) and
03 spute) BROTHERHOOD OF RAILWAY, AIRLINE AND STEAMSHIP CLERKS,
FREIGHT HANDLERS, EXPRESS AND STATION EMPLOYES

STATEMENT '

QF CLAIM: "Claim of Clerk H., G. Dsnnis, Fort Worth-Lancaster Yord,
for pay for all time lost until permitted to resume sarvice
with all rights unimpaired.”

" EMPLOYES!

STATEMENT

OF FACTS )

AND POSITION:s M. G, Dennis, the claimant, was hired as a clerk on April L,
1969, with the Taxas and Pacifie Railiway fompany and was on
&ly 21, 1970, regularly assigned to a clerieal position at the Carriarts
faciliity known as Lancaster Yard, Fort Worth, Texas, such position being under
the {lerks! Agreement.,

He held such positien until he was removed Etharefrom by the
Carrjer for failure te comply with company regulaticns relative to parsonal
appearence, The claimant H. G. Dennis eontends that his rights were denied
under Rule 21{e} of the Agreement betwaen the parties to this dispute which
reads as follows:

"an employes who considers himself unjustly treated
otherwiss thon covered by the rutes shait have the

sama right of hearing and appeal as provided above,

if written request is made to his immediate superior -
within ten (10) days of the causa Ffor complaint.”

The claimant strongly insists that h: was discharged without a
hearing. Hs further contends that he was not discipiined as required by Rule
21(a) and that the Carrier attempted to negate the Agraement by its actions.

The claimant further charges that becauss he refused to have his
shoulder length hair cut as demanded by the Carriar that his rights, as guaran-
teed by law and the United States Constitution and 8111 of Rights, ware thareby
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denieds Mr. Dannis, at the hearing held on November 18, 1971 at fort Worth,
stated that there was discrimination in that other employas of tha Carrier
are still working who have long hair. He stated that he was willing and
able to go bac. to werk at any time but that he would not have his hair cut
as requirad by the Carrier.

Mr. Detnis testified at the hearing that, in his opinion, the
company doas not have the right to tell an employe how he must look or dress.
He stated that the company is regquired %o hire khown Nazis and Communists,
and that such employes have the right to wear the insignia of such organi-
zations while on duty.

CARRIER?S
STATEMENT
OF FACTS
AND POSITION: Tha Carrier contendad that there had bean no violatien of the
Agreement between the Carr{er and the Union. That the claimant
b had besn notified time and time again that his long hair was not in keeping
with company policy for pereonal appearance and safety.

It was agreed that when the claimant was hired he presentad a
fine appearance; that his hair was neatly cut and with no mustache. At that
time he was 21 years of age but when he became 23 he suddenly refused to comply
with company policy, asserting that his ¢ivil libarty rights vers being denfed
him. There was no question but that the employe was a good worker and vary
polite, Bui, says the Carrier, politely cbstinate. That he grew a 'Manchu
mustache and let his hair grow down to his shoulders. He was callad in and
teld again that he did not mect Carrier reguiations and that ha must do so if
he was to remain at work. For scveral weeks after he was sent home by the
Carrier, he still did not comply with the direative. Then one day ha
appeared without his mustache and wearing a wig. It was not discovered for
sometima that he had pushad hic hair up under the wig and that he had {n fact
never had his hair cut, or it so appeared when % months later he was seen with
his tong free-flowing hair down to his shoulders. Again Oennis was informed
that he would have to comply with Carrier regulations. The claimant went to
the Superintendentis office several times reporting for work but was adamant
that he would not cut his hair, and therefore was withheld from work. The
company contends that it made every effort to help Mr. Depnis protect his
saniority snd service with the Carrier, -

On September 10, 1971, the Carrier directed the claimant to
report for formal investigation on the charges of failling to maintain an
acceptable personal appearance, and for faliing to protect his seniority and
thae service of the company. After the investigatioen the ¢laimant was found
guilty on his own testimony and the testimony of other witnesses. Thareupon
Mr. Dennis was dismissed from ths service of The Texas and Pacific Railway
Company .
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Carriar concadus the right of a man to wear his hair, beard,"
mustache, etc., as he pleases, But tha Carrier strongly argues that it has
the right and the obligatien to set and administer reasonable standards.

They argue that their standards are reasonable, and that a person who refuses
to comply with them may net Femain in their service; that such people are
free to seek othar employment where similar standards may not apply.

FINDINGS: This Public Law Board No. B07 finds that the parties herein are
Carrier and Employe within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as ammnded, and that this Board has jurisdiction.

During the hearing of this Public Law Board the Carrier submitted
a copy of Award Ne. 1 of Publi¢ Law Board No. 600 showing that on= W. A, Hayes
had been dismissed on the same charges as were lodged against the claimant, and
Public Law Board No. 600.denied Mr. Hayes' claim for reinstatemant and pay for
time lost, ete.

Based upon the authority of that and many other decisions cited,
and the clear fecis as presented to this Beoard, we must rule that the time lost
by the claimant as s result of his fajlure and refusal to comply with company
standards, which we rule arc reasonable, was of hit own making. Clearty he
kad a proper remedy., He should have had his hair cut (as he had done when he
applied for employment) and then made a grievance as a result of baing so
required. In this way ho would not have lost any time, but the claimant took
things into his own hands and even resorted at one time to trickery to make it
appesatr that he had made compliance., The Supcrintendent said that he did not
know that Mr. Dennis had a wig whan he re-apptied for work and that Hr. Dennis
had even browght an envalope with soma hair in it to show he had cut his hair.
This, of course, was not true according to subsequent events.

The Union exprassed great concern over what they were afraid
might happen with respect to setting 'unreasonable standards." But we find
the standsrds in question to be reasonable and we cannot deal in conjecture.
Sinca this ¢asa was brought to the Board under the provisions of Sactien 3 of
the Railway Labor Act, there is ho reason to believe that the Union could not
do the same thing if they consider any other standard prescribed by thes company
te be unreasonablie. - -

Quite naturally the Unien expressed concern that the rules of
the coliective bargaining agreement might be ignored or in some way damaged by
the actions of the Carrier, We do not share this fear, for nothing in this
opinion would in any way change their rules. Wa feel there is a difference
bafween where the company arbitrarily dismisses some person in violation of
Rule 21 and a case in which an employe is re.ponsible for itis toss of time
by refusing to comply with reasonable standards. The facts in this case are
one of willful actions on the part of the claimant and he was given every
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opportunity to h+id his job. This decision im no way negotes any rule of the
coltectively bar,3ined agreement.

There i a valid principle of law that ne one is required to
perform a useless act. We are surae that claiment knew exactly why he was being
withheld from service. Certainly, he knew it the first time it happennd,
because he faked having had his halr cut $o an acgeptable tength and was imme-
diateiy allowed to return to work. He cannot be heard to argue he didn't
know what the trouble was the second time arcund. Furthermore, the racord
thows he was fully informed, verbaily and §n writing. There was, in fact, a
formal investigction after the Carrier became thoroughly convinced claimant
wuld nevee perform service excapt on his own terms and conditions. It was
only after that investigation and a finding of guiit that claimant was actuaily
disciplined. There was no reason to hold another hearing as claimant requestid -
for th: purpose of seeking eut the reason why he was not befmg allowed to werk.
He knew the reasom. He had every chance in the werld to keep from being dismissad.

, However, we fael that wa must make it clear to the Carrier that
. this 1{ne of distinction may not, and undoubtedly will not, always pravail, and
that the Carrier travels at its own risk in declining hearings when properly
requaested under Rule 21{e). This casa is simpiy an exception to that rule.

The only question that is left to be answered is whether the
diseipline as assessed was excessive. We must state that the record is com-
pletaly barren of any ground oft which thi: Beard could find that the Carrier
shused its discretion in dismissing tha claimant from its service. We must
keap in mind that the company did permit this claimant to return to work for
about 9 months, and the Carrier, in good conscience, did believe that the
claimant had complied with the company's reasonable standards. What happened
to this claimant has been on his ovn making and this Board must find that the
claim be denied in {ts entirety.

AWARD: Claim danfad.

7 Walter L. Gray, Chairman”
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+ W. Taggurt; Jrégclrganization Member 0. B. Sayers,Xarrier Memoer

St. Louts, Missouri
December 7, 1971




